

No. 19-6531  
CAPITAL CASE

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEMETRIUS FRAZIER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

STEVE MARSHALL

*Alabama Attorney General*

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.

*Alabama Solicitor General*

Beth Jackson Hughes\*

*Assistant Attorney General*

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.

501 Washington Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36104

(334) 242-7300

[bhughes@ago.state.al.us](mailto:bhughes@ago.state.al.us)

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for State of Alabama*

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
PARTIES.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of the Facts.....	1
B. The Proceedings Below .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY CERT BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED FRAZIER'S SUCCESSIVE HABEAS PETITION BECAUSE IT LACKED JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN THE CLAIM.....	5
II. <i>HURST</i> CANNOT BE RETROACTIVELY APPLIED TO FRAZIER AND DOES NOT ENTITLE HIM TO A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	3
<i>Bohannon v. Alabama</i> , 137 S. Ct. 831 (2017) .....	11, 15
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Bohannon v. Alabama</i> , 137 S. Ct. 831 (2017) .....	11, 14
<i>Ex parte Frazier</i> , 758 So. 2d 611 (Ala. 1999) .....	1
<i>Ex parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002) .....	13
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	8
<i>Frazier v. Alabama</i> , 531 U.S. 843 (2000) .....	2
<i>Frazier v. Bouchard</i> , 661 F.3d 519 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 577 (Ala. Crim. App.), <i>aff'd</i> , 758 So. 2d 611 (Ala. 1999) .....	2
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 884 So. 2d 908 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003) .....	2
<i>Frazier v. Thomas</i> , 568 U.S. 833 (2012) .....	3
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) .....	4, 6
<i>Lambrix v. Secretary, Department of Corrections</i> , 872 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 8, 10

<i>Lee v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections,</i> 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Reeves v. State,</i> 226 So. 3d 711 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	10
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	3, 12
<i>Schrirro v. Summerlin,</i> 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	6, 10
<i>Walton v. Arizona,</i> 497 U.S. 639 (1990). .....	12
<i>Wimbley v. State,</i> 238 So. 3d 1268 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	4
<i>Wyzkowski v. Dep't of Corr.,</i> 226, F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
<u>Code of Alabama (1975)</u>	
§ 13A-5-40(a)(2).....	1, 13
§ 13A-5-45(e) .....	13
§ 13A-5-49(4) .....	2, 13, 15
<u>United States Code</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d). .....	11
